

January 26, 2022

Monty Ledbetter, Utilities Director City of Hot Springs 780 Adams Street Hot Springs, AR 71901

RE: NPDES Permit No.: AR0033880, AFIN 26-00145

AR0050148, AFIN 26-00444

email: mledbetter@cityhs.net

Executed Amended Consent Administrative Order LIS 08-099-002

Dear Mr. Ledbetter,

Enclosed is your signed copy of Consent Administrative Order (CAO) LIS 08-099-002. The Chief Administrator signed the Order on January 24, 2022. The Order will be sent for Public Notice on or about February 6, 2022. The effective date of the Order will be thirty (30) days after the Order has been sent for Public Notice, which will be March 8, 2022.

Per the Order and Agreement Section of CAO LIS 08-099-002, the City of Hot Springs has agreed to:

- Submit semi-annual progress reports detailing the corrective actions performed to achieve compliance with elimination of SSOs.
- Complete all treatment plant improvements and submit a final compliance report by **December 31, 2024**.
- Complete all corrective actions to address all SSOs and submit a final compliance report by **December 31, 2030**.
- Pay a civil penalty in the amount of Two Thousand Dollars (\$2000.00) by **April 7, 2022**. The penalty payment was received on January 11, 2022.

Please refer to CAO LIS 08-099-002 in any written correspondence to DEQ. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at 501-682-0630 or by email at <u>allendaniel@adeq.state.ar.us</u>.

Sincerely,

Leslie Allen-Daniel

Enforcement Coordinator, DEQ, OWQ

slie alen-Daniel

5301 Northshore Drive, North Little Rock, AR 72118

Cc: Harold Mauldin, Facility Manager, hmauldin@cityhs.net Craig Johnson, P.E., cjohnson@cristengineers.com